[Extending to September 30, 2008 the Cooperative Agreement between the Treasure Island Development Authority and the U.S. Navy through which the Authority provides caretaker services at former Naval Station Treasure Island.]

Resolution approving and authorizing the Treasure Island Development Authority to $t^{retroactively}$ enter into a modification to the Cooperative Agreement with the Navy to extend the Cooperative Agreement from October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008.

WHEREAS, Former Naval Station Treasure Island is a military base located on Treasure Island and Yerba Buena Island (together, the "Base"), which is currently owned by the United States of America (the "Navy"); and,

WHEREAS, The Base was selected for closure and disposition by the Base Realignment and Closure Commission in 1993, acting under Public Law 101-510, and its subsequent amendments; and,

WHEREAS, On May 2, 1997, the Board of Supervisors passed Resolution No. 380-97, authorizing the Mayor's Treasure Island Project Office to establish a nonprofit public benefit corporation known as the Treasure Island Development Authority (the "Authority") to act as a single entity focused on the planning, redevelopment, reconstruction, rehabilitation, reuse and conversion of the Base for the public interest, convenience, welfare and common benefit of the inhabitants of the City and County of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, With the approval of the Board of Supervisors, the City and the Authority entered into a Cooperative Agreement with the United States Navy under which the City (initially) and the Authority (subsequently) agreed to assume certain responsibilities for (i) operation and maintenance for the water, waste water, storm water, electric and gas utility systems on the Base, (ii) security and public health and safety services, (iii) grounds and street maintenance and repair, and (iv) property management and caretaker services; and,

Mirian Saez, Director of Island Operations

Treasure Island Development Authority

23

24

25



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

071327

Date Passed:

Resolution approving and authorizing the Treasure Island Development Authority to retroactively enter into a modification to the Cooperative Agreement with the Navy to extend the Cooperative Agreement from October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008.

October 16, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Chu, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 071327

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 16, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

✓ Angela Calvi Clerk of the **B**o

10/22/2007

Date Approved

Mayor Gavi Newsom